

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT IV

---

**RECEIVED**

**04-29-2016**

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

Case No. 2015AP002041-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

*Plaintiff-Respondent,*

Jose Alberto REYES FUERTE,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

On Appeal From Denial of Motion To Withdraw Plea  
Honorable Alan J. White  
Columbia County Circuit Court  
Case No. 12-CF-582

---

Ben M Crouse  
Wisconsin Bar No. 1073936

Sesini Law Group, S.C.  
Counsel for Jose A. Reyes Fuerte  
234 West Florida Street, Ste 203  
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53204  
(414) 224-8080  
ben@sesinilaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY .....	1
I. The State cannot re-litigate <i>Douangmala</i> .....	1
A. The Court’s advisal in § 971.08 was already redundant when <i>Douangmala</i> was decided. ....	3
B. <i>Padilla</i> often requires very little of criminal defense attorneys. ....	4
II. The Court was right in <i>Douangmala</i> .....	7
CONCLUSION .....	8
CERTIFICATION AS TO FORM AND LENGTH ...	9
CERTIFICATE UNDER 809.12 .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**CASES**

	Page
<i>Am. Fed. of State, County, and Mun. Employees</i>	
<i>Local 1901 v. Brown Co.</i> , 432 N.W.2d 571, 574 146 Wis.2d 728 (Wis., 1988) . . . . .	8
<i>State v. Douangmala</i> , 2002 WI 62, 253 Wis. 2d. 173 646 N.W. 2d 1 . . . . .	1, passim
<i>Johnson Controls v. Employers Ins. of Wausau</i> , 2003 WI 108, ¶ 94, 264 Wis. 2d 60, 665 N.W.2d 257 (2003). . . . .	1
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) . . . . .	1, passim
<i>State v. Issa</i> , 186 Wis. 2d 199 519 N.W.2d 741 (1994). . . . .	3
<i>State v Ortiz Mondragon</i> , 2015 WI 73, 364 Wis 2d. 63 866 N.W.2d 717 . . . . .	4

**STATUTES**

	Page
WIS. STAT. § 971.08 . . . . .	2, <i>passim</i>
WIS. STAT. § 971.26 . . . . .	7 - 8
